

No. 14-1423

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES ex rel. JULIO ESCOBAR; CARMEN CORREA,
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF YARUSHKA RIVERA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 11-cv-11150

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood
Craig D. Margolis
Jeremy C. Marwell
Tirzah S. Lollar
Christian D. Sheehan
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6518
jelwood@velaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

August 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING PERMISSION TO FILE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Rigorous Application of the Materiality and Scierter Requirements Provides Essential Certainty for Government Contractors, Grantees, and Program Participants.....	7
II. The FCA’s Materiality and Scierter Requirements Are Critical to Keep the Implied False Certification Theory Within Appropriate Bounds	10
A. An Exacting Materiality Standard Furthers the Goals of the FCA	10
B. Materiality Can and Should Be Meaningfully Enforced on a Motion to Dismiss	15
1. The Recent Surge in <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation Has Imposed Significant Costs on American Businesses.....	16
2. Proper Application of Rules 8 and 9(b) to the FCA’s Materiality Requirement at the Pleading Stage Is Essential to Weed Out Meritless <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions.....	19
III. Evidence That the Government Paid the Defendant’s Claims Despite Actual Knowledge of Contractual or Regulatory Violations Is Sufficient, But Not Necessary, to Warrant Dismissal on the Pleadings	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	11
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	12
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	10
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 11
<i>Pencheng Si v. Laogai Research Found.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Streambend Props. II, LLC v. Ivy Tower Minneapolis, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	13

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dresser v. Qualium Corp.</i> , No. 12-01745, 2016 WL 3880763 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2016)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , No. 07-1984, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188352 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , Nos. 13-55700, 56121, 2016 WL 3212242 (9th Cir. June 9, 2016).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexho, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App’x 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Se. Carpenters Reg’l Council v. Fulton Cty.</i> , No. 14-4071, 2016 WL 4158392 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 5, 2016).....	27

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Searle v. DRS Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-402, 2015 WL 6691973 (E.D. Va. Nov. 2, 2015)	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Constr., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Williams v. City of Brockton Police Dep’t</i> , No. 12-12193, 2016 WL 4179863 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2016)	25, 26, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 15-1991, 2016 WL 3568145 (1st Cir. June 30, 2016)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	2, 17
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2461	17
31 U.S.C. § 3730	17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(8)(C)-(G)	12
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 583 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2461)	17

Rules:	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	5, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5, 20, 21
 Regulations:	
2 C.F.R. § 180.800	18
28 C.F.R. § 85.5	17
 Other Authorities:	
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	18
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011)	11, 16
Br. in Support of Tolliver Grp., Inc.’s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>U.S. ex rel. Searle v. DRS Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-402 (E.D. Va. Mar. 20, 2015), ECF No. 27	22
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	18
Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987-Sept. 30, 2015</i> (2015)	16
Compl., <i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , No. 07-cv-1984 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2007), ECF No. 1	23
Compl., <i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-499 (E.D. Va. May 16, 2008), ECF No. 1	8
<i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 Op. OLC. 207 (1989)	12
Defs.’ Mot. for Sanctions and Att’ys’ Fees, <i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , No. 07-cv-1984 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013), ECF No. 232	24
Dep’t of the Army, <i>Army Facilities Components System User Guide</i> , Tech. Manual TM-5304 (Oct. 1990)	8
Dep’t of Justice, Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment, 81 Fed. Reg. 42,491 (June 30, 2016)	17

Other Authorities—Cont’d:	Page(s)
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	18
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	15
Ex. D to Def. Ernst & Young LLP’s Req. for Judicial Notice in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>U.S. ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , No. 07-cv-1984 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009), ECF No. 37-5.....	23
Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (2000)	12
Jonathan H. Gold, <i>Current Developments 2006-2007, Legal Duties That Qui Tam Relators and Their Counsel Owe to the Government</i> , 20 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 629 (2007).....	11
Malcom J. Harkins, III, <i>The Ubiquitous False Claims Act: The Incongruous Relationship Between a Civil War Era Fraud Statute and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 1 St. Louis U.J. Health L. & Pol’y 131 (2007)	19
Peter Loftus, <i>Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich</i> , Wall St. J., July 24, 2014	16
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. (Mar. 1989).....	19
Order, <i>U.S. ex rel. Searle v. DRS Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-402 (E.D. Va. June 19, 2015), ECF No. 65.....	22
Valerie R. Park, Note, <i>The False Claims Act, Qui Tam Relators, and the Government: Which Is the Real Party to the Action?</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 1061 (1991).....	11
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	15
